

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States,

Defendant.

No. 18 Civ. 9433 (LGS)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2715
Attorney for Defendant

Steven J. Kochevar
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. PLAINTIFF LACKS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS1

A. Plaintiff Has Not Established That Any of its Members Has Standing1

B. Plaintiff Must Name a Member With Standing3

C. Plaintiff’s Claims Require the Participation of Individual Members4

II. PLAINTIFF LACKS ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS ON ITS OWN BEHALF.....4

III. THE COURT LACKS AUTHORITY TO ENTER PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTED RELIEF AGAINST THE PRESIDENT7

IV. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Avillan v. Donahoe</i> , 483 Fed. Appx. 637 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1154, 2019 WL 1923398 (D.D.C. April 30, 2019).....	9
<i>Building and Const. Trade Council of Buffalo, New York and Vicinity v. Downtown Development</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8
<i>Common Cause/N.Y. v. Brehm</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	3
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5
<i>D.C. v. Trump</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 725, (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	8
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 4 Wall. 475 (1867).....	8
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. NYC Trans. Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3

Roche Diagnostic GmbH v. Enzo Biochem.,
992 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 4

Saget v. Trump,
No. 18-cv-1599, 2019 WL 1568755 (E.D.N.Y. April 11, 2019)..... 9

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 3

Washington v. Trump,
276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 5

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
No. 18-cv-613, 2019 WL 1299938 (March 21, 2019)..... 3

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 4
